ORDINANCE NO. 6269

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 11, CHAPTER 110 OF THE LOMBARD VILLAGE CODE IN REGARD TO TEENAGE CABARET/JUICE BARS

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.51 of the Lombard Village Code is amended by revising the reference therein to, "110.59" to read, "110.58."

SECTION 2: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.52(B) of the Lombard Village Code is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(B) The names, addresses and positions of all employees. Said information shall be updated as new employees are hired."

SECTION 3: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55(B) of the Lombard Village Code is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(B) The licensee shall be required to supply at least one supervisor or manager for every one hundred (100) persons, or portion thereof. permitted to be within the building or premises licensed. Said supervisors or managers shall be responsible for crowd control both within the building used by the licensee and the premises upon which said building is located, including any parking areas owned or leased by the licensee or intended for use by the licensee's patrons. In the event that the licensee uses Village offduty police officers and/or firefighters for management or supervision, the licensee shall include the police officers and/or firefighters in the worker's compensation insurance policy for the licensee's employees only while employed privately in connection with the teenage cabaret/juice bar, and the Village shall be named as an additional insured in the general liability insurance policy covering the operation of said teenage cabaret/juice bar in an amount of not less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000,00) aggregate coverage."

SECTION 4: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55(E) of the Lombard Village Code is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(E) The manager of said teenage cabaret/juice bar shall be an adult at least twenty-one (21) years of age, preferably with experience

in the administration of such facilities. All employees of said teenage cabaret/juice bar shall be checked by the Police Department for previous criminal records. Within three (3) days of the hiring of a new employee, the owner/operator shall notify the Village Clerk in writing of the name of the new employee so that the Police Department can perform the required criminal record check. Background investigations shall require the submission of fingerprints with the cost of fingerprint submissions to be borne by the owner/operator of the teenage cabaret/juice bar, and paid to the Police Department prior to any fingerprinting. Off-duty Village police officers and firefighters shall not be required to submit to a criminal background check."

SECTION 5: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55(F) of the Lombard Village Code is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(F) No license required by Sections 110.50 through 110.58 of this Code shall be issued to an establishment which has an owner, operator, manager or employee who is a convicted felon, who is a registered sex offender, or who has been convicted of a violation of 720 ILCS 5/11-6, 11-6.5, 11-9, 11-9.1, 11-9.2, 11-9.3, 11-9.4,11-11, 11-14, 11-14.1, 11-15, 11-15.1, 11-16, 11-17, 11-17.1, 11-18, 11-18.1, 11-19, 11-19.1, 11-19.2, 11-20, 11-20.1, 11-21, 11-23, 12-7.3, 12-7.4, 12-7.5, 12-13, 12-14, 12-14.1, 12-15, 12-16, 12-21.5, 12-21.6, 12-33, 12-34 or any offense committed in any other state or against the laws of the United States which, if committed in Illinois, would have been punishable as one or more of the foregoing offenses."

SECTION 6: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55(I) of the Lombard Village Code is amended by revising the reference therein to, "4:00 a.m." to read, "two o'clock (2:00) a.m.," and the reference therein to, "2:00 a.m." to read, "twelve o'clock (12:00) a.m. (midnight)."

SECTION 7: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55(J)1 of the Lombard Village Code is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"1. The parents of patrons shall be admitted to the licensed premises to observe without having to pay an admission fee; and"

SECTION 8: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.55 of the Lombard Village Code is amended by adding a new subsection (K) thereto, which shall read in its entirety as follows:

"(K) No smoking or rough-dancing shall be permitted on, and no cigarettes or other tobacco products shall be allowed to be brought onto, the licensed premises. A sign shall be conspicuously posted, on the licensed premises, which informs the patrons as to which items cannot be brought into said teenage cabaret/juice bar."

SECTION 9: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.56 of the Lombard Village Code is amended by repealing current subsection (F), and relabeling current subsection (G) as subsection (F).

SECTION 10: That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.58 of the Lombard Village Code is hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 11:</u> That Title 11, Chapter 110, Section 110.59 of the Lombard Village Code is hereby amended by revising the Section number thereof to "Section 110.58," and revising all references therein to, "110.59" to read, "110.58."

SECTION 12: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED on first reading this 16th day of October, 2008.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this ____ day of _____, 2008.

PASSED on second reading this 6th day of November, 2008, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Trustees Gron, Tross, O'Brien, Moreau, Fitzpatrick and Soderstrom

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

APPROVED by me this 6th day of November . 2008.

William J. Mueller, Village President

ATTEST:

Brigitte Ø/Brien, Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this 10th day of November, 2008,

Brigitte O'Brien, Village Clerk